

No. 05-4437

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

THE SIERRA CLUB; MARILYN WALL,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

HAMILTON COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS;
CITY OF CINCINNATI,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Southern District Of Ohio

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CLEAN WATER AGENCIES
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

David W. Burchmore
William V. Shaklee
SQUIRE, SANDERS & DEMPSEY L.L.P.
4900 Key Tower
127 Public Square
Cleveland, Ohio 44114-1304
(216) 479-8500

Alexandra Dapolito Dunn
General Counsel
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CLEAN WATER AGENCIES
1816 Jefferson Place, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 533-1803

Proof Brief – February 15, 2006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	
I. APPLICATION OF THE CATALYST THEORY TO CLEAN WATER ACT CITIZEN SUITS IS BOTH UNPRECEDENTED AND UNWARRANTED IN LIGHT OF THE ROLE ASSIGNED TO THOSE SUITS IN THE ACT’S OVERALL ENFORCEMENT SCHEME	4
A. The Catalyst Theory Cannot Be Followed in Light of the 1987 Amendments to the CWA and the Supreme Court’s Decision in <i>Buckhannon</i>	5
B. Application of the Catalyst Theory to the CWA Would Contradict the Specific, Limited Role Envisioned by Congress for Citizen Suits under the Act	9
II. THE SIERRA CLUB IS NOT ENTITLED TO ATTORNEY FEES AS A “PREVAILING PARTY” ON THE WIB ISSUE BECAUSE THAT ISSUE WAS NOT RAISED UNDER THE CWA’S CITIZEN-SUIT PROVISION	14
CONCLUSION	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	23
ADDENDUM	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>American Canoe Ass’n, Inc. v. D.C. Water & Sewer Authority</i> , 306 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2004)	n 9
<i>Buckhannon Board & Care Home, Inc. v. West Virginia Dept. of Health and Human Resources</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001)	3, 7
<i>Chambers v. Ohio Dep’t of Human Servs.</i> , 273 F.3d 690 (6 th Cir. 2001) ..	8
<i>Citizens Coordinating Committee on Friendship Heights, Inc. v. Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority</i> , 765 F.2d 1169 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	n 3, 20
<i>Conn. Fund for the Env’t v. Raymark Indus., Inc.</i> , 631 F. Supp. 1283, 1285 (D. Conn. 1986)	n 9
<i>Crabill v. TransUnion, L.L.C.</i> , 259 F.3d 662 (7 th Cir. 2001)	8
<i>Dague v. City of Burlington</i> , 935 F.2d 1343 (2d Cir. 1991)	7
<i>DuBois v. Thomas</i> , 820 F.2d 943 (8 th Cir. 1987)	13
<i>Gwaltney v. Chesapeake Bay Foundation</i> , 484 U.S. 49 (1987)	12
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983)	15
<i>John T. v. Del. County Intermediate Unit</i> , 318 F.3d 545 (3d Cir. 2003) ...	8
<i>New York State Fed’r of Taxi Drivers v. Westchester County Taxi & Limousine Comm.</i> , 272 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2001)	8
<i>NRDC v. Train</i> , 510 F.2d 692 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	n 6
<i>Oil, Chem. & Atomic Workers Int’l Union v. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 288 F.3d 452 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	8
<i>Pennsylvania Env’tl. Defense Found. v. Borough of North E.</i> , 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23865 (D. Pa. 1997)	13

<i>Perez-Arellano v. Smith</i> , 279 F.3d 791 (9 th Cir. 2002)	8
<i>Richardson v. Miller</i> , 279 F.3d 1 (1 st Cir. 2002)	8
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Sierra Club</i> , 463 U.S. 680 (1983)	n 1, 6, 15
<i>Sierra Club v. Gorsuch</i> , 672 F.2d 33 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	5
<i>Union of Needletrades, Industrial & Textile Employees v. United States</i> , 336 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2003)	8
<i>United States v. Hooker Chemicals & Plastics Corp.</i> , 749 F.2d 968 (2d Cir. 1984)	19
<i>United States v. Ketchikan Pulp Co.</i> , 430 F. Supp. 83 (D. Alaska 1977) ..	13
<i>United Technologies Corp. v. Browning-Ferris Industries, Inc.</i> , 33 F.3d 96, 99 (1 st Cir. 1994)	9
<i>Waterkeeper Alliance, Inc. v. United States EPA</i> , 399 F.3d 486 (2d Cir. 2005)	17, 18
<i>Zimmerman v. Oregon Dep't of Justice</i> , 170 F.3d 1169 (9 th Cir. 1999) ...	9
Statutes	
33 U.S.C. § 1251(b) [CWA §101(b)]	11
33 U.S.C. § 1311 [CWA §301]	16, 17, 18
33 U.S.C. § 1311(a) [CWA §301(a)]	16, 17, 18
33 U.S.C. §1319 [CWA § 309]	3
33 U.S.C. § 1319(d) [CWA § 309(d)]	n 4
33 U.S.C. § 1342 [CWA §402]	16, 17
33 U.S.C. § 1362(7) [CWA §502(7)]	16

33 U.S.C. § 1362(12) [CWA §502(12)]	16
33 U.S.C. § 1362(16) [CWA §502(16)]	16
33 U.S.C. § 1364 [CWA §504]	3, 4, 19
33 U.S.C. § 1364(a) [CWA §504(a)]	n 4, 18
33 U.S.C. § 1365 [CWA §505]	<i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. 1365(a) [CWA §505(a)]	10, 18
33 U.S.C. § 1365(b) [CWA §505(b)]	19
33 U.S.C. §1365(b)(1)(B) [CWA §505(b)(1)(B)]	3, 13
33 U.S.C. § 1365(d) [CWA §505(d)]	5, 9, 19
33 U.S.C. § 1365(f) [CWA §505(f)]	19
42 U.S.C. § 7604(d) [CAA §304]	n 2

Other Authorities

<i>Fed. Water Pollution Control Act Amend. Of 1972: Hearing on S. 75 et seq. Before the S. Subcomm. on Air and Water Pollution, 92nd Cong. 69 (1971) (Letter from William Ruckelshaus, Administrator, U.S. EPA)</i>	12-13
S. Rep. No. 92-414, 92d cong. 1st Sess. 81 (1971), <i>reprinted in 1 A Legislative History of the Water Pollution Control Act Amendments of 1972</i> (January 1973)	10-11
S. Rep. No. 92-414, 92d cong. 1st Sess. 81 (1971), <i>reprinted in 2 A Legislative History of the Water Pollution Control Act Amendments of 1972</i> (January 1973)	n 5
S. Rep. No. 98-233, 98th Cong. 1st Sess. 24-25 (September 21, 1983), <i>reprinted in 3 A Legislative History of the Water Quality Act of 1987, 2100-2101</i> (November 1988)	6, 14-15
